
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ♦ —————
JANUS CAPITAL GROUP, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS,
Respondent.

————— ♦ —————
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FOURTH CIRCUIT

————— ♦ —————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

————— ♦ —————
Ira M. Press
Counsel of Record
KIRBY MCINERNEY LLP
825 Third Avenue, 16th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 371-6600

Counsel for Respondent *Dated: December 2, 2009*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Conduct at Issue.....	3
B. The Rulings Below.....	5
1. The District Court.....	5
2. The Fourth Circuit.....	6
C. Facts Established in Other Proceedings	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
A. There Is No Inter-circuit Conflict, and the Fourth Circuit's Ruling Is Consistent with <i>Stoneridge</i>	11

1.	The Fourth Circuit's Holding That Respondent Pled That JCM "Made" a Statement Did Not Conflict With the Fifth, Sixth or Eighth Circuits	12
2.	The Fourth Circuit Did Not "Exacerbate" a Split Among Circuits Prior to <i>Stoneridge</i> by Holding That Direct Attribution Is Not Required.....	14
B.	The Ruling Does Not Have the Far Reaching Ramifications That Petitioners Contend.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	17, 19, 21
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	13, 19
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 392 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2004)	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006)	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Global Crossing Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	17, 23
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2002)	23
<i>In re Mutual Fund Inv. Litig.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2005)	2, 3, 8, 10
<i>In re Mutual Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 741 (D. Md. 2008) 4,	10, 16, 21
<i>In re Mutual Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 566 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2009)	6

<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18, 19
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v.</i> <i>Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Rudolph v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 800 F.2d 1040 (11th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Wolfson</i> , 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Ziemba v. Cascade Int'l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001).....	17, 19, 20

STATUTES

Securities & Exchange Act of 1934 § 10b	<i>passim</i>
Securities & Exchange Act of 1934 § 10b-5	1, 15
Securities & Exchange Act of 1934 § 20	24
Securities & Exchange Act of 1934 § 20(a)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

In re Lammert,

Rel. No. 348, Admin Proc. File No. 3-

12386 (initial decision)

(SEC April 28, 2008)9, 16

“Liability for Aiding and Abetting Securities
Violations Act of 2009”

S.1551, 111th Cong. (2009)23, 24
